Company, with substantial powers of management to be exercised by him, subject to the superintendence, 
control and direction of the Board of Directors of the Company, for a period of 05 (five) Years, effective from, 
April 10, 2022 till April 09, 2027 on the remuneration of Rs. 1,400,000/- (Fourteen Lakhs Only) per month 
and shall not exceed the limits as prescribed in the Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event of loss or inadequacy of profits in any financial year during the 
currency of his tenure, the Company will, subject to applicable laws and such sanctions and approvals as

[...]

Companies Act, 2013 and Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 [including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force], and subject to all other approvals, if 
any required, the Company be and is hereby authorized to pay an amount of  Rs.150,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) plus taxes as applicable and reimbursement of actual travel and out of pocket 
expenses as remuneration to M/s.  N. S. V.  Krishna Rao & Co., (Membership No.17143), Cost Accountants 
in practice, the Cost Auditors appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct the audit of the

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, approved the appointment 

and remuneration of M/s. N S V Krishna Rao & Co., (Membership No.17143), Cost Accountants in practice, Cost 

Auditors of the Company to conduct the audit of the cost records for the financial year ending 31st March, 2022 is 

Rs.150,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) plus taxes as applicable and reimbursement of out-of-pocket 

expenses. In terms of the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and 

Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors has to be ratified by the Members of the

[...]

1018.82

14% 

11,064.08

10,040.50

771.40

12%

FY 2020-21
(12 months)

FY 2019-20 
(12 months)

4. Remuneration Proposed: 

The remuneration being proposed as approved by the Remuneration Committee of the Company and Board of the 

Company is Rs.16,800,000/- (One Crore Sixty Eight Lakhs Only) per annum.

5. Pecuniary relationship directly or indirectly with the company, or relationship with the managerial personnel, if any

Except having 50.36% shareholding and receiving remuneration and from the Company as a Managing Director, 

Shri Ch.Suresh Mohan Reddy and his relatives had no other pecuniary relationship with the Company.

[...]

The Board has recommended Final Dividend of Rs.1.40 per share on paid up equity share capital for the 
year ended 31st March, 2021, subject to the approval of the shareholders.

6. CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS, if any

There is no material change in the nature of business during the year.

7. RESERVES

The Company has a closing balance of Rs.1,060,861,480 /- (Rupees One Hundred Six Crore Eight Lakhs 
Sixty One Thousand Four Hundred Eighty) as Reserves and Surplus as on 31.03.2021.

The closing balance of Reserve and Surplus is bifurcated as follows:

8. MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS, IF ANY, AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE 
COMPANY WHICH HAVE OCCURRED BETWEEN THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR OF THE